entered into. A corresponding asset relating to the option premium which was not received in cash but added to the
delivery price of the Group’s gold forward sales contracts for 200,000 ounces should also have been recognised.

At each reporting date the derivative instrument is subsequently measured at fair value with any movement in fair value
being recognised through the profit and loss. The asset will be progressively settled as the 200,000 ounces are delivered
into the forward sales contracts.

At 30 June 2020 the derivative is a non-current liability as the option can only be exercised at maturity, the corresponding
asset is classified as non-current consistent with the expectation that there will be no gold sales in the following 12 months
and therefore the premium will only be recovered subsequently.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the year ending 30
June 2020.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

   Impact of correction of error

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustment

$’000
As restated

$’000

Other assets 539 5,752 6,291

Others 118,195 - 118,195

Total Assets 118,734 5,752 124,486

Derivatives - (10,720) (10,720)

Others (17,258) - (17,258)

Total Liabilities (17,258) (10,720) (27,978)

Accumulated losses (52,283) (4,968) (57,251)

Others 153,759 - 153,759

Total Equity 101,476 (4,968) 96,508

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Finance income/(expenses) 88 (4,968) (4,880)

Others (13,607) - (13,607)

Loss for the year  (12,979) (4,968) (17,947)

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to members of
the parent entity (12,985) (4,968) (17,953)

Loss per share Cents Cents Cents

Basic and diluted loss per share (cents per share) (4.30) (1.65) (5.95)

There was no impact on the total operating investing or financing cashflows for the year ended 30 June 2020.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Directors’ Declaration

CAPRICORN METALS LTD ABN 84 121 700 105
Page | 62

1. In the opinion of the Directors of Capricorn Metals Ltd:

(a) The consolidated financial statements, notes and additional disclosures included in the directors’ report
designated as audited of the Company and Group, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and:

(i) comply with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(ii) give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of the performance for the year